SENATE SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS

SB 1 2017 Regular Session Thompson

KEYWORD AND SUMMARY AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

PUBLIC BUILDINGS/GROUNDS. Renames the Louisiana School for Math, Science, and the Arts to be the Jimmy D. Long, Sr. Louisiana School for Math, Science, and the Arts. (gov sig)

SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO THE SENATE BILL

Authorizes the school to continue to use "Louisiana School of Math, Science, and the Arts" for all purposes as determined by the school's board.

DIGEST OF THE SENATE BILL AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

SB 1 Reengrossed

2017 Regular Session

Thompson

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that the official name of the La. School of Math, Science, and the Arts is to be the Jimmy D. Long, Sr. La. School for Math, Science, and the Arts.

Authorizes the school to continue to use "Louisiana School of Math, Science, and the Arts" for all purposes as determined by the school's board.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 11:102(D)(3)(a), R.S. 17:374(A)(2)(g), 419.2(A), 1815(A) and (C)(4), the heading of Part II of Chapter 8 of Title 17, 1962(2), 1963(A), 1964(A)(15), 1968.1(A)(1) and (B)(1), 1970.1, 1970.3(A), and 1970.9(A) and (E), R.S. 36:651(Q), and R.S. 39:98.3(C)(2) and 467(B)(2))

Thomas L. Tyler Deputy Chief of Staff